THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF SABINE

On this the 13th day of July, 1981, the Honorable Commissioners Court met in Regular Session with the following members present, to-wit:

Royce C. Smith

County Judge

R. E. Smith

Commissioner, Precinct No. 1

G. W. Russell, Jr.

Commissioner, Precinct No. 2

Eldridge Ellison

Commissioner, Precinct No. 3

Jimmy Vickers

Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

Minnie Gooch

Clerk of the Court

Motion to inform State Senator Roy Blake, Representative Oscar Brookshire and Governor William P. Clements that the Sabine County Commissioners' Court does endorse a simple majority of taxing units and that the taxing entities use the Appraisal District within their respective counties. Motion was made by Commissioner Jimmy Vickers and seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison and all voted in favor of the motion.

Motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner R. E. Smith that Judge Royce C. Smith be Board Member for Deep East Texas Council of Governments. All voted in favor.

Motion by Commissioner R. E. Smith, seconded by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr. to fund MHMR in the amount of \$2500.00 and that it be made in payments monthly or quarterly. All voted in favor.

Motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison to host the Deep East Texas Council of Governments meeting and to have it meet at the West Sabine School building. Voting for the motion were R. E. Smith, G. W. Russell, Jr. and Eldridge Ellison. Voting against the motion was Jimmy Vickers.

Motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner R. E. Smith to appoint Dr. G. C. Winslow as County Health Officer for Sabine County for whose term shall begin on January 1, 1981 and end on December 31, 1982.

Motion carried.

The Sabine County Historical Society wants to make 100 copies of the old Marks and Brands Book for sale. Motion by Commissioner Jimmy Vickers seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison that Historical Commission be given authority for duplication and they be asked to include that these are no longer in effect. All voted in favor of the motion.

Motion by Commissioner R. E. Smith, seconded by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr. to give Cedar tree on the Jail site property to Glenn: Coon on the condition that he remove it and clean up the limbs and trash. All voted in favor of this motion.

Motion by Commissioner R. E. Smith to set July 27th at 9:30 A.M. as the time for Public Hearing on Revenue Sharing Proposed Use and to publish this in the paper for the next two weeks. Second was made to this motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr. and motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner R. E. Smith, seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison to split the Revenue Sharing in the amount of \$11,864.00 five ways equally between the four commissioner precincts and General Administrative fund. All voted in favor.

Motion by Commissioner Jimmy Vickers, seconded by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr. to ask Keith Elolf, County Attorney Pro Tem 2.07 and compensated under Article serving under Article/26.05 CP section 1-D to submit a letter of resignation terminating his services under this article. All voted in favor of this motion.

Motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr. seconded by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison to reimburse Judge Smith for mileage expense to the meeting at Austin and to Bryan. Motion carried.

Accounts were allowed and made payable.

There being no further business the court adjourned.

COUNTY JUDGE

OL. G. Anneth

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NO. L

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NO. 2

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NO. 3

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NO. 4

CLERK OF THE COURT